

# River Valley Local School District

Marion

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances  
For the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2020, 2021 and 2022 Actual;  
Forecasted Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2023 Through 2027

	Actual				Average Change	Forecasted				
	Fiscal Year 2020	Fiscal Year 2021	Fiscal Year 2022	Fiscal Year 2023		Fiscal Year 2024	Fiscal Year 2025	Fiscal Year 2026	Fiscal Year 2027	
<b>Revenues</b>										
1.010 General Property Tax (Real Estate)	6,180,594	6,439,905	6,918,549	5.8%	\$6,577,635	\$6,333,967	\$6,018,788	\$6,130,233	\$6,217,521	
1.020 Tangible Personal Property Tax	511,033	556,618	619,509	10.1%	666,613	\$656,611	\$647,039	\$662,536	\$678,039	
1.030 Income Tax	190,472	1,660,194	2,484,646	410.6%	2,484,646	\$2,534,646	\$2,295,308	\$816,633		
1.035 Unrestricted State Grants-in-Aid	6,909,958	7,085,357	7,825,406	6.5%	8,128,220	\$8,308,147	\$8,229,622	\$8,383,929	\$8,379,826	
1.040 Restricted State Grants-in-Aid	255,231	255,217	613,070	70.1%	598,259	\$624,485	\$627,081	\$644,626	\$639,981	
1.045 Restricted Federal Grants-in-Aid - SFSF										
1.050 Property Tax Allocation	838,466	819,054	792,247	-2.8%	791,066	\$765,983	\$724,169	\$738,128	\$752,087	
1.060 All Other Revenues	4,062,895	4,060,785	1,282,857	-34.2%	1,272,418	\$1,272,455	\$1,272,455	\$1,272,455	\$1,272,455	
1.070 <b>Total Revenues</b>	<b>18,948,649</b>	<b>20,877,130</b>	<b>20,536,284</b>	<b>4.3%</b>	<b>20,518,857</b>	<b>20,496,294</b>	<b>19,814,462</b>	<b>18,648,540</b>	<b>17,939,909</b>	
<b>Other Financing Sources</b>										
2.010 Proceeds from Sale of Notes										
2.020 State Emergency Loans and Advancements (Approved)										
2.040 Operating Transfers-In										
2.050 Advances-In			25,000							
2.060 All Other Financing Sources	105,492	86,352	17,624	-48.9%	8,010	8,010	8,010	8,010	8,010	
2.070 <b>Total Other Financing Sources</b>	<b>105,492</b>	<b>86,352</b>	<b>42,624</b>	<b>-34.4%</b>	<b>8,010</b>	<b>8,010</b>	<b>8,010</b>	<b>8,010</b>	<b>8,010</b>	
2.080 <b>Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources</b>	<b>19,054,141</b>	<b>20,963,482</b>	<b>20,578,908</b>	<b>4.1%</b>	<b>20,526,867</b>	<b>20,504,304</b>	<b>19,822,472</b>	<b>18,656,550</b>	<b>17,947,919</b>	
<b>Expenditures</b>										
3.010 Personal Services	\$10,065,853	\$10,207,699	\$10,589,425	2.6%	\$11,255,883	\$11,860,961	\$12,780,936	\$13,471,137	\$13,846,507	
3.020 Employees' Retirement/Insurance Benefits	\$4,363,345	\$4,456,565	\$4,378,704	0.2%	\$5,066,131	\$5,325,274	\$5,648,804	\$5,938,500	\$5,898,985	
3.030 Purchased Services	\$4,139,216	\$4,073,583	\$1,924,096	-27.2%	\$2,253,780	\$2,321,394	\$2,391,036	\$2,462,767	\$2,536,650	
3.040 Supplies and Materials	\$640,048	\$666,502	\$732,396	7.0%	\$817,392	\$799,543	\$981,525	\$981,525	\$981,525	
3.050 Capital Outlay	\$302,680	\$376,055	\$316,056	4.1%	\$864,278	\$559,112	\$681,476	\$604,735	\$728,924	
3.060 Intergovernmental										
Debt Service:										
4.010 Principal-All (Historical Only)										
4.020 Principal-Notes										
4.030 Principal-State Loans										
4.040 Principal-State Advancements										
4.050 Principal-HB 264 Loans										
4.055 Principal-Other										
4.060 Interest and Fiscal Charges										
4.300 Other Objects	\$240,895	\$253,208	\$279,040	7.7%	\$284,061	\$289,743	\$295,538	\$301,448	\$307,477	
4.500 <b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>19,752,037</b>	<b>20,033,612</b>	<b>18,219,717</b>	<b>-3.8%</b>	<b>20,541,525</b>	<b>21,156,027</b>	<b>22,779,315</b>	<b>23,760,112</b>	<b>24,300,068</b>	
<b>Other Financing Uses</b>										
5.010 Operating Transfers-Out	\$115,760	\$100,200	\$167,411	26.8%	\$95,000	\$94,432	\$94,432	\$94,432	\$94,432	
5.020 Advances-Out	\$50,000	\$50,000	\$50,000		\$50,000					
5.030 All Other Financing Uses										
5.040 <b>Total Other Financing Uses</b>	<b>165,760</b>	<b>150,200</b>	<b>217,411</b>	<b>17.7%</b>	<b>145,000</b>	<b>94,432</b>	<b>94,432</b>	<b>94,432</b>	<b>94,432</b>	
5.050 <b>Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses</b>	<b>19,917,797</b>	<b>20,183,812</b>	<b>18,437,128</b>	<b>-3.7%</b>	<b>20,686,525</b>	<b>21,250,459</b>	<b>22,873,747</b>	<b>23,854,544</b>	<b>24,394,500</b>	
6.010 <b>Excess of Revenues and Other Financing Sources over (under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses</b>	<b>863,656-</b>	<b>779,670</b>	<b>2,141,780</b>	<b>-7.8%</b>	<b>159,658-</b>	<b>746,155-</b>	<b>3,051,275-</b>	<b>5,197,994-</b>	<b>6,446,581-</b>	
7.010 Cash Balance July 1 - Excluding Proposed Renewal/Replacement and New Levies	2,882,265	2,018,609	2,798,279	4.3%	4,940,059	4,780,401	4,034,246	982,971	4,215,023-	
7.020 <b>Cash Balance June 30</b>	<b>2,018,609</b>	<b>2,798,279</b>	<b>4,940,059</b>	<b>57.6%</b>	<b>4,780,401</b>	<b>4,034,246</b>	<b>982,971</b>	<b>4,215,023-</b>	<b>10,661,604-</b>	
8.010 <b>Estimated Encumbrances June 30</b>		\$150,000	\$148,368		\$148,868	\$147,978	\$147,978	\$147,978	\$147,978	
<b>Reservation of Fund Balance</b>										
9.010 Textbooks and Instructional Materials										
9.020 Capital Improvements										
9.030 Budget Reserve										
9.040 DPIA										
9.045 Fiscal Stabilization										
9.050 Debt Service										
9.060 Property Tax Advances										
9.070 Bus Purchases										
9.080 <b>Subtotal</b>										
10.010 <b>Fund Balance June 30 for Certification of Appropriations</b>	<b>2,018,609</b>	<b>2,648,279</b>	<b>4,791,691</b>		<b>4,631,533</b>	<b>3,886,268</b>	<b>834,993</b>	<b>4,363,001-</b>	<b>10,809,582-</b>	
<b>Revenue from Replacement/Renewal Levies</b>										
11.010 Income Tax - Renewal							\$289,338	\$1,818,013		
11.020 Property Tax - Renewal or Replacement						\$419,235	\$838,476	\$838,516	\$838,556	
11.300 Cumulative Balance of Replacement/Renewal Levies						419,235	1,547,049	4,203,578	5,042,134	
12.010 <b>Fund Balance June 30 for Certification of Contracts, Salary Schedules and Other Obligations</b>	<b>2,018,609</b>	<b>2,648,279</b>	<b>4,791,691</b>		<b>4,631,533</b>	<b>4,305,503</b>	<b>2,382,042</b>	<b>159,423-</b>	<b>5,767,448-</b>	
<b>Revenue from New Levies</b>										
13.010 Income Tax - New										
13.020 Property Tax - New										
13.030 Cumulative Balance of New Levies										
14.010 Revenue from Future State Advancements										
15.010 <b>Unreserved Fund Balance June 30</b>	<b>2,018,609</b>	<b>2,648,279</b>	<b>4,791,691</b>		<b>4,631,533</b>	<b>4,305,503</b>	<b>2,382,042</b>	<b>159,423-</b>	<b>5,767,448-</b>	
<b>ADM Forecasts</b>										
20.010 Kindergarten - October Count										
20.015 Grades 1-12 - October Count										
<b>State Fiscal Stabilization Funds</b>										
21.010 Personal Services SFSF										
21.020 Employees Retirement/Insurance Benefits SFSF										
21.030 Purchased Services SFSF										
21.040 Supplies and Materials SFSF										
21.050 Capital Outlay SFSF										
21.060 <b>Total Expenditures - SFSF</b>										

See accompanying summary of significant forecast assumptions and accounting policies  
Includes: General fund, Emergency Levy fund, DPIA fund, Textbook fund and any portion of Debt Service fund related to General fund debt